
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Development Control Committee
Special Meeting

Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2020
Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Committee Officer
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk 

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declarations of Interest 

3  Supplementary Report 
To follow

**** Report on Pre-meeting Site Visit 

4  18/02302/BC4M - Seaway Car Park, Seaway, Southend-on-Sea (Milton 
Ward) (Pages 5 - 414)

TO: The Chairman & Members of the Development Control Committee:
Councillor N Ward (Chair)
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Chalk, D Cowan, A Dear, 
F Evans, D Garston, S Habermel, D Jarvis, A Jones, H McDonald, C Mulroney, 
A Thompson, S Wakefield and C Walker

PLEASE NOTE: The minibus for the site visits will depart from the bus stop at the 
front of the Civic Centre at 11.00 a.m.

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Development Control Committee Pre-Site Visit Plans Report: DETE 16/063/ 14/09/2016   Page 1 of 1 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE

SITE VISIT PROTOCOL

1. Necessity

A site visit is only likely to be necessary if either:

(i) The proposed development is difficult to visualise from the plans, photographs and
supporting material; or

(ii) There is good reason why the comments of the applicant and / or objector(s) cannot be
expressed adequately in writing; or

(iii) The proposal is particularly contentious; or

(iv) A particular Member requests it and the request is agreed by the Chairman of DCC.

2. Selecting Site Visits

(i) Members can request a site visit by contacting the Head of Planning and Transport or 
the Group Manager for Planning; providing the reason for the request. The officers will 
consult with the Chairman.

(ii) If the agenda has not yet been printed, notification of the site visit will be included on 
the agenda. If the agenda has already been printed, officers will notify Members separately 
of t
[...]
ensive redevelopment of site, including the demolition 
of 1, 3 and 29 Herbert Grove and an existing toilet block; the 
erection of 3 no. new buildings comprising a mixed-use leisure 
building with a cinema (3,590sqm of Use Class D2 floorspace), 
3,256sqm of floorspace for other assembly and leisure uses 
(within Use Class D2), 2,323sqm of floorspace for either 
restaurant and cafes (Use Class A3) or hot food takeaways (Use 
Class A5), and a further 1,612sqm of floorspace for either 
assembly and leisure (Use Class D2) or restaurants, cafes and hot 
food takeaways (Use Classes A3 and A5), and a new multi-level 
car park; an 2,961sqm 80 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) with cafe; 
and, a 580 sqm building (Use Class A3, A5 or D2). Proposals also 
include alterations to form a new access from Seaway 
Roundabout, formation of new public open space and associated 
works and infrastructure including the erection of an electricity 
sub-station. 

Address Seaway Car Park, Seaway, Southend-On-Sea 

Applicant Turnstone Southend Ltd 

Agent Mr Matthew Hare of Carter Jonas 

Consultation Expiry 7 November 2019 

Expiry Date 11 December 2019  

Case Officer Charlotte White 

 

As Councillors are aware, this application has been referred to the Secretary of State for a 
Screening Direction, so that he can make a decision as to whether or not the application needs 
to be accompanied by an Environmental Statement, prepared in accordance with the Town 
and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 (as amended). 
 

The Secretary of State has an initial 21 day period to deal with this, which has now expired, 
and we anticipate the Secretary of State issuing his Screening Direction decision imminently.  
 

In order to deal with this matter expeditiously a special meeting of the Development Control 
Committee has been arranged for Wednesday 15th January 2020 at 2pm pursuant to Standing 
Order 35.2. The Chief Executive has agreed to summon this special meeting, with the 
concurrence of the Vice-Chair of the Development Control Committee.     
 

The main report to the Development Control Committee on this application (which follows) 
has been drafted on the basis that the Secretary of State has: 

 issued a decision before the date of the meeting; and 

 has determined that no Environmental Statement, prepared in accordance with the 
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 2017 
(as amended), is required.  

 

In the event that a decision from the Secretary of State is not received before the date of 
the committee, or the Secretary of State determines that an Environmental Statement is 
required, then the meeting will be cancelled.  

 

5

4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Preface 
This application was scheduled to be determined at a Special Development Control Committee on 27th 

November 2019. This meeting was cancelled following a request for a Screening Direction being submitted to 

the Secretary of State by RPS Consulting on behalf of objectors to the scheme. The Council was made aware 

of the request at 6.38pm Monday 25th November 2019. The report has been updated since that which was 

published on the Agenda for 27th November 2019 Development Control Committee in several areas.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7



 

Reference 18/02302/BC4M 
Application Type Borough Council Regulation 4-Major 
Ward Milton 
Proposal Comprehensive redevelopment of site, including the demolition of 1, 3 and 29 

Herbert Grove and an existing toilet block; the erection of 3 no. new buildings 
comprising a mixed-use leisure building with a cinema (3,590sqm of Use Class 
D2 floorspace), 3,256sqm of floorspace for other assembly and leisure uses 
(within Use Class D2), 2,323sqm of floorspace for either restaurant and cafes 
(Use Class A3) or hot food takeaways (Use Class A5), and a further 1,612sqm of 
floorspace for either assembly and leisure (Use Class D2) or restaurants, cafes 
and hot food takeaways (Use Classes A3 and A5), and a new multi-level car 
park; an 2,961sqm 80 bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) with cafe; and, a 580 sqm 
building (Use Class A3, A5 or D2). Proposals also include alterations to form a 
new access from Seaway Roundabout, formation of new public open space and 
associated works and infrastructure including the erection of an electricity sub-
station. 

Address Seaway Car Park, Seaway, Southend-On-Sea 
Applicant Turnstone Southend Ltd 
Agent Mr Matthew Hare of Carter Jonas 
Consultation Expiry 7 November 2019 
Expiry Date 11 December 2019  
Case Officer Charlotte White 
Plan Numbers/ 
Application 
Documents 

S019/P3000.pl2 - Location Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3001.pl2 - Existing Site Plan (Topographical Survey) – Submitted 
September 2019 

S019/P3002.pl1 - Existing Building Elevations – Submitted January 2019 

S019/P3003 - Existing Building Elevations – Submitted January 2019 

S019/P3004 - Existing Building Plans - Submitted January 2019 
S019/P3005.pl3 - Demolition Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3006.pl2 - Proposed Site Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3007.pl2 - Proposed Lower Ground Level Plan – Submitted September 
2019 

S019/P3008.pl2 - Proposed Ground Level Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3009.pl2 - Proposed Cinema Level Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3010.pl2 - Proposed Auditorium Level Plan – Submitted September 
2019 

S019/P3011.pl1 - Proposed Roof Level Plan – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3012.pl1 - Proposed Car Park Plans – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3013.pl1 - Proposed Sections A and B – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3014.pl1 - Proposed Sections C and D – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3015.pl1 - Proposed Section E and F – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3016.pl1 - Proposed Section G – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3017.pl1 - Proposed Site Sections 1 – Submitted September 2019 

S019/P3018.p
[...]
levation. 

 

Other 

 Removal of the shared surface treatment on Herbert Grove 

2.11 This commentary below provides a description of the scheme, as amended incorporating the 

latest amendments described above. 

Description of the proposed development 

2.12 The application seeks detailed planning permission for: 

“Comprehensive redevelopment of site, including the demolition of 1, 3 and 29 Herbert Grove 
and an existing toilet block; the erection of 3 no. new buildings comprising a mixed-use leisure 
building with a cinema (3,590sqm of Use Class D2 floorspace), 3,256sqm of floorspace for 
other assembly and leisure uses (within Use Class D2), 2,323sqm of floorspace for either 
restaurant and cafes (Use Class A3) or hot food takeaways (Use Class A5), and a further 
1,612sqm of floorspace for either assembly and leisure (Use Class D2) or restaurants, cafes and 
hot food takeaways (Use Classes A3 and A5), and a new multi-level car park; an 2,961sqm 80 
bedroom hotel (Use Class C1) with cafe; and, a 580 sqm building (Use Class A3, A5 or D2). 
Proposals also include alterations to form a new access from Seaway Roundabout, formation 
of new public open space and associated works and infrastructure including the erection of an 
electricity sub-station.” 

22



 

 

Key Components 

2.13 For the purpose of this report and reflecting the distinct characteristics of the various 

components of the scheme, the application proposals are described under the following six 

headings: 

1 Demolition: Nos. 1-3 and 29 Herbert Grove, and the toilet block. 

2 Leisure Unit: A large leisure unit with integrated car parking on the lower ground floor, 

ground floor, first, second and third floors. This proposed unit is the main feature of the 

application and is situated adjacent to Herbert Grove. 

3 Hotel: An 80-bedroom hotel and associated restaurant, there is surface car parking 

providing 11 spaces located towards the rear of the hotel/north east of the site. 

4 Standalo
[...]
should be aware that in cases where damage occurs during construction works to the highway in 
implementing this permission that the Council may seek to recover the cost of repairing public highways 
and footpaths from any party responsible for damaging them. This includes damage carried out when 
implementing a planning permission or other works to buildings or land. Please take care when carrying 
out works on or near the public highways and footpaths in the borough. 

4 Additional comments from Essex & Suffolk Water include: 

 

Essex and Suffolk Water are the enforcement agents for The Water Supply (Water Fittings) Regulations 
1999 within our area of supply, on behalf of the Department for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs. 
We understand that a planning application has been made for the above premises which are to be 
notified under Regulation 5 of the Water Supply (Water Fittings) Regulation 1999. 

5 For clarity notwithstanding the information submitted and otherwise hereby approved this permission 
does not permit the installation of any shared space. 

6 The applicant is reminded that this permission does not bestow compliance with other regulatory 
frameworks. In particular, your attention is drawn to the statutory nuisance provisions within the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (as amended), the Licensing Act 2003 and the noise provisions within 
the Control of Pollution Act 1974.  

Applicants should contact the Council’s Regulatory Services Officer in Environmental Protection for more 
advice on 01702 215005 or at Regulatory Services, Southend-on-Sea Borough Council, Civic Centre, 
Victoria Avenue, Southend SS2 6ER’. 

7 Demolition Prior to demolition of the existing buildings an appropriate Asbestos survey of the buildings 
shall be undertaken and a scheme implemented to remove and safely dispose of any asbestos-containing 
materials.  

 

It is recommended that the Council’s building control department is notified of the demolition in order 
[...]


291



292



293



294



295



296



297



298



299



300



301



302



303



304



305



This page is intentionally left blank



307



308



309



310



311



312



313



314



315



316



317



318



319



320



321



322



323



324



325



326



327



328



329



330



331



332



333



334



335



336



337



338



339



340



341



342



343



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9:  Applicant’s Response to Heads of Terms of S106 
Agreement 

 

  

345



Appendix 9: Applicant’s Response to Heads of Terms of S106 Agreement 

 

 

 

The following draft plan for the S106 has now been submitted:  

 
 

346



347



348



349



350



351



352



353



354



355



356



357



358



359



360



361



362



363



364



365



This page is intentionally left blank



367



368



369



370



371



372



373



374



375



376



377



378



379



380



381



382



383



384



385



386



387



388



389



390



391



392



393



394



395



396



397



398



399



400



401



402



403



404



405



406



407



408



409



410



411



412



413



414


	Agenda
	 Report on Pre-meeting Site Visit
	Introduction

	4 18/02302/BC4M - Seaway Car Park, Seaway, Southend-on-Sea (Milton Ward)
	Report
	Appendicies contents
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 and 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7 part 1
	Appendix 7 part 2
	Appendix 7 part 3
	Appendix 8
	Appendix 9
	Appendix 10
	Appendix 11




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTHEND-ON-SEA BOROUGH COUNCIL

Meeting of Development Control Committee

Date: Wednesday, 15th January, 2020
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite

Present: Councillor N Ward (Chair)
Councillors M Borton (Vice-Chair), B Ayling, J Beck, A Chalk, 
D Cowan, A Dear, F Evans, S Habermel, D Jarvis, H McDonald, 
C Mulroney, A Thompson, N Folkard* and D Garne*.

*Substitute in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 31.

In Attendance: J K Williams, P Geraghty, K Waters, P Keyes, T Row, N Hoskins, D 
Farthing, A Rodgers, C White, S Fox and P Jenkinson

Start/End Time: 2.00  - 4.05 pm

670  Apologies for Absence 

Apologies have been received from Cllr Jones (No Substitute), Cllr Wakefield (No 
Substitute), Cllr Walker (Substitute: Cllr Garne) and Cllr Garston (Substitute: Cllr 
Folkard).

671  Declarations of Interest 

(a) All members of the Labour Group – Agenda Item No.4 (18/02302/BC4M – 
Seway Car Park) – Non-Pecuniary Interest: Senior Employee of an 
Objector has links to the Labour Party.

(b) Councillor Ayling – Agenda Item No. 4 (18/02302/BC4M – Seway Car Park) 
– Non-Pecuniary Interest: Had communication with lease holder of 1-3 
Herbert Grove and was an ex-employee on Seaway in 1962/63.

(c) Councillor Ward - Agenda Item No. 4 (18/02302/BC4M – Seway Car Park) 
– Non-Pecuniary Interest: Is a guest house owner.

672  Supplementary Report 

The Committee received a supplementary report by the Deputy Chief Executive 
and Executive Director (Growth and Housing) that provided additional information 
on the item referred to elsewhere on the Agenda.

673  18/02302/BC4M - Seaway Car Park, Seaway, Southend-on-Sea (Milton 
Ward) - Covering Report 

Proposals: Comprehensive redevelopment of site, including the demolition 
of 1, 3 and 29 Herbert Grove and an existing toilet block; the erection of 3 
no. new buildings comprising a mixed-use leisure building with a cinema 
(3,590sqm of Use Class D2 floorspace), 3,256sqm of floorspace for other 
assembly and leisure uses (within Use Class D2), 2,323sqm of floorspace for 



either restaurant and cafes (Use Class A3) or hot food takeaways (Use Class 
A5), and a further 1,612sqm of floorspace for either assembly and leisure 
(Use Class D2) or restaurants, cafes and hot food takeaways (Use Classes 
A3 and A5), and a new multi-level car park; an 2,961sqm 80 bedroom hotel 
(Use Class C1) with cafe; and, a 580 sqm building (Use Class A3, A5 or D2). 
Proposals also include alterations to form a new access from Seaway 
Roundabout, formation of new public open space and associated works and 
infrastructure including the erection of an electricity sub-station. 
Applicant: Turnstone Southend Ltd
Agent: Mr Matthew Hare of Carter Jonas

Resolved:-

That the decision be deferred to address:

(a) Significant deficiencies in terms of the number of parking spaces (555) and 
the parking information provided; and

(b) Other elements of the scheme which are not policy compliant 

Chairman:


